

65833-6

65833-6

No. 65833-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

LEDCOR INDUSTRIES (USA) INC.,
a Washington corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

S.Q.I., INC., a Washington corporation; BORDAK BROTHERS, INC.,
an Oregon corporation; *et al.*,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Martens + Associates | P.S.

Richard L. Martens, WSBA # 4737
Scott A. Samuelson, WSBA # 23363
Steven A. Stolle, WSBA # 30807
Rose K. McGillis, WSBA # 34469
Kathleen A. Shea, WSBA # 42634
Attorneys for Petitioner
Ledcor Industries (USA) Inc.
705 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 150
Seattle, WA 98104-4436
Telephone: (206) 709.2999

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 MAY 27 PM 3:50

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

 A. Assignment of Error.....2

 B. Issues Related to Assignment of Error.....3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Factual Background of the Underlying
Admiral HOA Litigation and the
Admiral Subcontractor Litigation.....3

 B. Procedural History of Bordak’s Motion and
SQI’s Joinder.....12

 C. Based on the Bordak Ruling, Ledcor’s
Indemnity Claims Against Several Other
Subcontractors Were Dismissed.....14

 D. Ledcor’s Motion for Discretionary Review
is Granted.....15

IV. ARGUMENT16

 A. The Standard of Review of Summary
Judgment is *de novo*.....16

B.	<p>The Trial Court Erred in Summarily Dismissing Leducor’s Indemnity Claims Given the Architect’s Opinion that the Project Was Not Substantially Complete as of July 28, 2003.....</p>	16
1.	<p>Washington endorses freedom of contract.....</p>	17
2.	<p>Washington allows parties to toll or modify a limitation period by agreement if it is reasonable.....</p>	20
3.	<p>Other jurisdictions allow parties to toll or modify a statute of repose time period if it is reasonable.....</p>	21
4.	<p>The contract provision designating the architect to determine the date of substantial completion is reasonable, as is the flow-down provision.....</p>	24
C.	<p>The Trial Court Erred in Resolving Disputed Fact Issues on Summary Judgment and Concluding Substantial Completion Occurred When the Certificate of Occupancy Issued.....</p>	25
1.	<p>The date on which substantial completion of construction occurs under the construction statute of repose presents an issue of fact.....</p>	26

2.	Ledcor’s evidence created an issue of fact as to whether its indemnity claims were timely under the substantial completion prong of the statute of repose.....	29
3.	The <i>Lakeview Condominium</i> case is materially distinguishable from the fact setting in <i>Admiral</i>	33
D.	Ledcor’s Indemnity Claims Against SQI Were Also Timely Under the Termination of Services Prong of the Statute of Repose.....	38
E.	Ledcor Requests an Award of Fees on Appeal Under RAP 18.1	40
V.	CONCLUSION	41
	APPENDIX.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	21
<i>1519-1521 Lakeview Blvd. Condominium Assoc. v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 923, 6 P.3d 74, <i>affirmed</i> 144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001).....	33-38
<i>3A Industries, Inc. v. Turner Construction Co.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 407, 869 P.2d 65 (1993).....	7, 32
<i>Barker v. Advanced Silicon Products</i> , 131 Wn. App. 616, 128 P.3d 633 (2006).....	16, 32
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 124 Wn.2d 816, 881 P.2d 986 (1994).....	18
<i>Brown v. Courtesy Ford</i> , 108 Wn. App. 683, 32 P.3d 307 (2001).....	16
<i>Central Washington Refrig. v. Barbee</i> , 131 Wn.2d 509, 946 P.2d 760 (1997).....	26
<i>McLeod v. Northwest Alloys, Inc.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 30, 969 P.2d 1066.....	27, 38
<i>Parkridge Assoc. v. Ledcor Industries, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 592, 54 P.3d 225 (2002).....	26, 27
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	16
<i>Smith v. Showalter</i> , 47 Wn. App. 245, 734 P.2d 928 (1987).....	27, 38, 39

<i>Southcenter View Condo. Owners' Assoc. v. Condo. Builders, Inc.</i> , 47 Wn. App. 767, 736 P.2d 1075 (1986).....	20
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 W.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	30
<i>Yakima Asphalt Paving Co. v. Wash. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 45 Wn. App. 663, 726 P.2d 1021 (1986).....	20

OUT OF STATE CASES

<i>Carlisle v. Cox</i> , 506 P.2d 60 (Utah Ct. App. 1973).....	29
<i>Ellsworth Paulsen Constr. v. 51-SPR, LLC</i> , 144 P.3d 261 (Utah Ct. App. 2006).....	29
<i>ESI Montgomery, Inc. v. Montenay Int'l Corp.</i> , 899 F.Supp. 1061 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	23
<i>Hammond Lumber Co. v. Yeager</i> , 185 Cal. 355, 197 P. 111 (1921).....	28
<i>Industrial Indemnity Co. v. Wick Constr. Co.</i> , 680 P.2d (Alaska 1993).....	32
<i>Interiors Contracting, Inc. v. Smith, Halander & Smith Assoc.</i> , 827 P.2d 963 (Utah Ct. App. 1992).....	29
<i>Interstate Bank of Denver v. Central Bank & Trust</i> , 937 P.2d 855 (Colo. App. 1996).....	23
<i>L&B Constr. Co. v. Ragan Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 482 S.E.2d 279 (Ga. S.Ct. 1997).....	32
<i>Martin County v. R.K. Stewart & Son, Inc.</i> , 306 S.E.2d 118 (N.C. Ct. App. 1983).....	32

<i>McRaith v. Seidman</i> , 909 N.E.2d 310 (Ill. App. 2009).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Miami Valley Contractors, Inc. v. Town of Sunman</i> , 960 F.Supp. 1366 (S.D. Indiana 1997).....	38
<i>Nevada County Lumber Co. v. Janiss</i> , 25 Cal. App. 2d 579, 78 P.2d 200 (1938).....	28
<i>North American Capacity Insurance Co. v. Claremont Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 177 Cal. App. 4 th 272, 99 Cal. Rptr. 3d (2009).....	27, 28, 38
<i>One North McDowell Assoc. v. McDowell Dev. Co.</i> , 389 S.E.2d 834 (N.C. App. 1990).....	23
<i>Plum Creek Wastewater Auth. v. Aqua-Aerobic Sys., Inc.</i> , 597 F.Supp. 1228 (D. Colo. 2009).....	32
<i>Willett v. Cessna Aircraft</i> , 851 N.E.2d 626 (Ill. App. 2006).....	22

STATUTES/COURT RULES

RAP 18.1(a).....	40
RAP 18.1(b).....	40
RCW 4.16.300.....	26
RCW 4.16.310.....	1, 2, 3, 6, 25, 26, 30, 40
